

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LT. COL. ALEXANDER VINDMAN)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00257-JEB

DONALD TRUMP, JR.,)
RUDOLPH GIULIANI,)
JULIA HAHN, and)
DANIEL SCAVINO, JR)

Defendants.)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JULIA HAHN'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Against Hahn Under § 1985 3

 A. Plaintiff’s response confirms that he pleaded no facts showing that Hahn entered into any agreement..... 3

 B. Plaintiff’s response identifies no allegation showing that Hahn agreed to the use of threats, force, or intimidation against Plaintiff..... 6

 C. The First Amendment protects Hahn from liability for disseminating White House talking points to the press..... 10

 D. Section 1985 does not apply in the circumstances of this case. 15

 1. Plaintiff was not a witness in a “court of the United States.” 15

 2. An alleged conspiracy with the President involving a military officer’s duties is not cognizable under § 1985(1)..... 17

II. Qualified Immunity Applies in § 1985 Suits, and Hahn Is Plainly Entitled to It..... 18

 A. Qualified Immunity Applies to Nonconstitutional Statutory Claims, Including § 1985 Claims..... 19

 B. Qualified Immunity Is a Defense to a Well-Pleaded § 1985 Claim..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Democratic Party v. Ariz. Republican Party,
2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016) 9

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 18, 22

Barr v. Clinton,
370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 10, 13

Barr v. Matteo,
360 U.S. 564 (1959) 25

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Blakeney v. O'Donnell,
117 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2015) 5

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 7, 9

Bush v. Butler,
521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007) 4

Clark-Williams v. Local 689, Amalgamated Transit Union,
37 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.D.C. 2014) 13

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) 18

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp.
v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988) 14

Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enters., Inc. v. Smithsonian Inst.,
566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 22

Ford v. Donovan,
891 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) 21

Gill v. United States,
415 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2019) 18

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002) 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 19, 20, 25

Herrmann v. Moore,
576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 6

Hobson v. Wilson,
737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4, 9

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 23, 24

Keh v. Americus & Sumter Cnty. Hosp.,
377 F. App'x 861 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) 21

Kurd v. Republic of Turkey,
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) 4, 6

Kyle v. Bedlion,
177 F. Supp. 3d 380 (D.D.C. 2016) 18

Laukus v. United States,
691 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2010) 10

Lawrence v. Acree,
665 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20, 21

Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991) 11

McAllister v. United States,
141 U.S. 174 (1891) 16

Mollnow v. Carlton,
716 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1983) 17

Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

Moore v. Cecil,
488 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (N.D. Ala. 2020) 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254, 258 (1964) 15

Newsome v. EEOC,
301 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2002) 4

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982) 19

Okelanma v. Harris,
2011 WL 13267155 (D.D.C. May 10, 2011) 10

Pope v. Bond,
641 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1986) 18

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) 25

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 23, 24

Thompson v. Trump,
2022 WL 503384 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2022),
appeal docketed, No. 22-7031 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 24, 2022) 9

Tripp v. Dep’t of Def.,
173 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2001) 23

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 17

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997) 24

United States v. Puma,
2022 WL 823079 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2022) 16

US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell,
554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021) 12

Webb v. County of El Dorado,
2016 WL 4001922 (E.D. Cal. July 25, 2016) 6

Winder v. Erste,
905 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012) 18

Windsor v. The Tennessean,
719 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1983) 19, 21, 22

Wright v. Ill. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
40 F.3d 1492 (7th Cir. 1994) 6

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 20, 22

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 241..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 1505..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 451..... 16

Judiciary Act of 1789,
ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73..... 16

Fed. R. Evid. 608..... 8

Other Authorities

Alexander S. Vindman @AVindman,
Twitter.com (Aug. 13, 2022)..... 15

Deposition of Tim Morrison:
Hearing Before the Permanent Select H. Comm. on
Intelligence, joint with the H. Comm. on Oversight
and Reform and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs,
116th Cong. (Oct. 31, 2019) 13

Konstantin Toropin,
Army Officer Tulsi Gabbard Faces Ire for Peddling Russian
Disinformation About Ukraine Biolabs, Military.com (Mar. 14, 2022) 15
